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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health : - Roees )

From: Mazyar Hajlaghai [maz.sierra@sbcglobal.net]
Sent:  Friday, July 20, 2007 8:33 PM

To: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Subject: RO0000257 Report Upload

Hello Donna,

The Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the ABE Gas Station

Site # RO0000257 has been uploaded to the Geotracker and the ftp Site. Please call Mitch Hajiaghai at 408-971-
6758 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Mazyar

Sierra Environmental, Inc.
980 W. Taylor Street

San Jose, CA 95126

7/23/2007




ALAMEDA COUNTY
" HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
Fax (510) 337-9335
March 23, 2006

Mr. Paul Garg

ABE Petroleum LLC
33090 Mission Blvd.
Union City, Ca 94587

Re: Fuel Leak Investigation, Site No il B97, ABE Petroleum, 17715 Mission

Blvd., Hayward, CA
Dear Mr. Garg:

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has received and reviewed
the Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation” document dated May 27, 2003 its
addendums, dated September 10, 2003, and November 10, 2005 regarding the above referenced
site as prepared by Sierra Environmental, Inc. As you are aware, | have held meeting and have
discussed the above referenced case with Sierra Environmental, your consultants. The proposed
workplan is approved. This office requests that you address the following technical comments,
perform the proposed work, and send us the technical reports requested below:

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

Per our meeting and the above documents, this work plan along with its addendums addresses the
required investigations in the correspondence from this office dated August 12, 2003 including
further gelineation of both the horizontal and vertical extent of groundwater contamination. This
office further recommended preparation of a SCM and its submittal to this office per our discussion.
The SCM will help identify the areas in need of investigation if any for the future workplan. This
office approves the submitted workplan as amended and specified above. However we request that
you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the
technical reports requested below:

» Geotracker EDF Submittals - A review of the case file and the State Water Resources
Control Board's (SWRCB) Geotracker website indicate that electronic copies of analytical
data have not been submitted for your site. Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1,
beginning September 1, 2001, all analytical data, including monitoring well samples,
submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of the LUFT program, must be
transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website via the internet. Additionally,
beginning January 1, 2002, all permanent monitoring points utilized to collected groundwater
samples (i.e. monitoring wells) and submitted in a report to a regulatory agency, must be
surveyed (top of casing) to mean sea level and latitude and longitude accurate to within 1-
meter accuracy, using NAD 83, and transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker
website. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). In order to remain in regulatory compliance, please
upload all analytical data (collected on or after September 1, 2001), to the SWRCB's
Geofracker database website in accordance with the above-cited regulation. Please perform
the electronic submittals for applicable data and submit verification to this Agency by
3/14/2006.




+ Provide a complete gite conceptual model (SCM) per our discussion. A site conceptual
model (SCM), which rporates the following items:

1- Summary Figures:

Site vicinity map showmg the site location and |dent|f|cat|on of any nearby sensitive
receptors.

Plot plan showing all historical sampling locations. Differentiation between sample
types (i.e. excavation soil samples, soil boring locations, monitoring wells, soil vapor
sampling points, etc.) is required. This figure also needs to include any former and
existing UST system components, delineation of excavation areas, areas targeted by
active remediation, building locations, potential preferential pathways such as utliltles
property boundaries and public right-of-way locations.

Depth-specific contaminant isoconcentration maps for soil and groundwater. If active
remediation was performed, separate pre-remediation and post-remediation
isoconcentration maps are required.

2- Summary Tables:

Table of all historical scil data. Sample 1D, date, depth, and results for all analytes are
required. Please refer to the Tri-Regional Guidelines to confirm that chemical analysis
was performed for all relevant contaminants of concern (CoCs). Pre- and post-
remediation concentrations should be clearly identified or presented in separate
tables.

Table of all historical groundwater data. Chemical concentrations in monitoring well(s)
concentrations atong with depth to water should be tabulated.

The tables need to compare the detected CoC concentrations with the Regional

Board's ESLs or other appropriate cleanup levels and to the water quality objectives
identified in the Regional Board’s Basin Pian.

3- Complete set of all boring logs generated during site investigation.

4- Geologic cross-sections:
This must show soil borings, monitoring wells with screened intervals, UST locations,
any preferential pathways, excavation boundaries, water table elevations (historical
and current) and extent of residual contamination.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports to Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health (Attention: Amir K. Gholami):

April 23, 2006 SWI Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10.
23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a
responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require
your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy and
is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached




an addition to existing re ments for electronic submittal of i ation to the State Water
Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. in September 2004, the SWRCB adopted
regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For
several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and
other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic
submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the
State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these requirements
(http://www._swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

“Electronic Report Upload !%uctions." Submission of reports to thg Alameda County FTP site is

- PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied
by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare,
under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached
document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be signed by
an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter
satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel
leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations
and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified
professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site
specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed
professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of
professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case
meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming inefigible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we
will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the
County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code,
Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of
~ up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876

Slnoerely, WL

Amir K. Gholami, REHS

Hazardous Moterials Specialist

C: Mr. Mitch Hajiaghai, Sierra Environmental, Inc., 980 W. Taylor St., San Jose, CA 95126

A.Gholami, D.Drogos
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SIERRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
Environmerial Consultants

TO: Amir Gholami EFROM:  Mazyar Hajiaghai
DATE: 3-23-2006 N° OF PAGES OR DOCUMENT: 5
(Including the Fax Sheet}
FAX N°: 510-337-9335 DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION:
— = Am— = — e ——
REMARKS:

Hi Amir, per your request | have written a letter describing in more detail the second addendum/addition to
the work plan for soil and groundwater investigation for the site located at 17715 Mission Boulevard, in
Hayward, California. | have also included the Encroachment permit for Cal/Trans and the property
acoess permission form for Jack in the Box Inc.

Thank you for your time in reviewing this letter. Please call me at 408-971-6758 if you have any
questions.

980 W. Taylor Street * San Jose ¢ California - 95126
Phone (408) 971-6758- Fax (408) 971-6759

SIERRA Form 109-02
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Sierra Environmental, Inc.
Environmenial Consulianis

March 23, 2006
Project 05-103.08

Mr. Amir Gholami

ACEHS

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda CA 94502

Subject: Letter In regards to Soil and Groundwater Investigation, ABE, 17715
Mission Boulevard, Hayward, Californla . :

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Sierra Environmental, Inc. (Sierra) would like to inform you that it has been given
permission by the State of California Department of Transportation to access their
property to advance 2 soil borings down and cross gradient of the subject property (Site),
to collect one-time soit and groundwater data, and in addition to install two monitoring
wells. Please refer to the figure 2 titled Off-Site Monitoring Well and Boring Locations that
is attached 10 the second addendum dated November 10, 2005. Siemra has also been
given permission by Jack in the Box Inc. to access their property to advance 2 soif borings
down and across gradient of the site to collect one-time soil and groundwater data.

As mentioned in the Second Addendum to the Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater
Investigation for the site, Sierra proposes to construct a total of 4 monitoring wells (MW4
through MW7) down and across gradient of the site to monitor groundwater quality. In
addition, Sierra proposes to advance 4 soil borings {B1 through B4) down and cross
gradient of the site to collect one-time soil and groundwater data. Please refer to figure 2
that is attached to the Second Addendum to the Work Plan dated November 10, 2005.

Both Monitoring Wells (MW4, MWS5) along with Borings (B1, B2) are located on the
properties belonging to State of California Department of Transportation. B3 and B4 are
located on the property belonging to Jack in the Box inc. MW6 and MW7 are located on
the sidewalk at the corner of East Lewelling Blvd, and L.angdon Drive. Please refer to
figure 2 that is attached to the Second Addendum to the Work Plan dated November 10,
2005.

980 W. Taylor Streat
San Jose, CA 85126
Phana (408) 971- 6758
Fax (408) 871 -6759
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Letter in regards 1o Work Plan for Soit and Graundwater investigation Sierra Environmental, thc.
ABE Perroleum : Fage 2
17715 Mission Boulevard, Hayward, California

The proposed borings and groundwater monitoring wells are located on transects paralle!
and perpendicular to the groundwater flow direction which, has been measured at the siie.
Sierra feels the number and proposed locations of borings and wells are adequate and
logistically feasible to delineate extent of the groundwater contamination originated at the
site, :

Please feel welcome to call us if you have questions.

Very Truly Yours,
Sierra Environmental, Inc.

st

Mazyar Hallaghai
Environmental Sclentlst

Attachments: Gal/Trans Encroachment Permit
Jack in the Box Inc. Froperty Access Permission Form

AWOS-103.00\SWRMHOZ 2320065
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STATE QF CALIFORNIA » DEI‘ARTMENT,TRANSPORTATION

ENCROACHMENT PERMIT Permit No.
TR120 ' 0405-68V2105
. Dist'Co/Rte/PM

04-Ala-238-14.93

In comppliance with (Cflec’c ume): 04-Ala-185-1.99

S , - [ Dae

X Your applicationof _November 14, 2003 ‘ . | February 23, 2006

Fee Paid ‘| Depusit
Utility Notice Nuo, of : ' $756.00 £

Perfottnance Bond Amount (1) Paytnent Bond Amount {2}

[ Agreement No. of £4.000.00
Bond Company

[} R/W Contract No. ) of AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY CC-
Bond Number (1) Bond Number (2)
273244-273245

TO: [ SIERRA ENVIRONMENTAL.INC. |

980 W. Tavlor Street
San Jose, CA 95126

Amn  Mitch Hajiaghai )
|__ Phone: (408) 971-6758 - _| e Encroachment Poems

and subject to the following, PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED to:

For  Both \
Install, monitor, maintain, and abandon one menitoring well, and one s : Properties
238, Post Mile 1493, and 04-Ala-185-199, at 17715 Mission Boulevar  Belomging  to CALfTomns

A minimum of one week prior to start of work under this permit, notic
construction details, operations, public safety, and traffic control shall !
Norm Freitag, 600 Lewelling Bonlevard, San I eandro, CA 94579, 510
and 4.00 PM.

All permitted work requires the Permittee to apply for and obtain a wa

work. See the attached "Encroachment Permit Project Work Scheduly

Project Work Scheduling Request Form". Additional ime beyond the muniuin ovevi o)y o
required in the above paragraph may be required for obtaining the traffic control approval.

The following attachmpents are aiso included as part of this permit (Check applicable): In addition to fee, the permittee will be bilied actual
5 ves 1 Ne Genetal Provisions £osts for:
i3 ves [ No . Utility Maintenance Provisions ] Yes No Review
B Yes O e Stormt Water Special Provisions Yes O we Inspection
Yes O No  ACal-OSHA permit required prior 1o beginning work: Yes e Field Work
# o (If any Caltrany effort expended)

O yes [ No  Theinformation in the environmental docurnentation has been reviewed and considered prior to approval of this permit.

This permit is void unless the work is completed betore  December 31, 2007

This permit is to be strictly construed snd no other work other than specifically mentioned is hereby authorized.
No project work shall be commenced until all other necessary permits and environmental clearances have been obtained.

APB AFPROVED:
CC: MMe(2), N Freitag, .
Insurange Co., City of Hayward, .
DTM-B Loo, J Richardson BIJAN SARTIFPL District Director
BY:

Poairrm NN

Mﬁ $. 5. NOZZARI, District Permit Engineer

Pagelof 2
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PROPERTY ACCESS PERMISSION FORM

i, Jack in the Box Inc , hereby give Sierra Environmental Ing.

{Please Print Name) .

Permission to enter into the Jagk In The Box Parking Lot at 18555 Mission Blvd, Hayward, GA. 94587 for
the purpose ol performing soll and groundwater investigation, as ordered by the ACHCS.

JACK IN THE BOXINC.,
a Delaware corporation

lBy:
Name: -~/ ) Michael J. Snider _
Title: " Assistant Secretary

Date

85/ 85




SIERRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
Exteamena Cansifions

%,
e

0(» O'Q'
October 18, 2005 Q’@ fé‘ 00(,
Project 03-103.08 04% le@ 4@

. /2

Ms. Lora Hameister ‘b/&
State of California (Cal/Trans) ' @Q/ .
111 Grand Avenue '%
Qakland, CA 94623
Subject: Request to Access Your Property for Delineating Extent of Gasoline

Contamination Plums in Groundwater Refated io ABE Peiroleum, 17715 Mission
Boulevard, Hayward California

Dear Ms. Hameister:

Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) is overseeing the investigation and cleanup of the
gasoline constituents in groundwater at ABE Petroleum Services located at 17715 Mission Boulevard,
Hayward (Site). ACHCS has requested Sierra Environmental, Inc. (Sierra) to delineate extent of the
groundwater contamination plume related to the Site. Sierra is the environmental consulting firm
performing the environmental-related work for the Site.

To properly determine the horizontal extent of the contamination in the groundwater, Sierra needs your
permission to access your properties. ACHCS requested Sierra to advance two soil borings and convert
them in two groundwater monitoring wells at your properties, one located on the northeast corner of
Mission Boulevard and Highway 238, and one located at the end of Langton Drive, in Hayward. Sierra will
perform the work at no cost to you.

Please complete and mail the enclosed Property Access Permission Form, and the highlighted
section of the Drilling Permit Application to our office at 980 W. Taylor Street, San Jose, California
95126, in the enclosed self-stamp envelop.

Sierra appreciates your cooperation regarding this matter. Please call Mr. Mitch Hajiaghai at (408) 971-
6758 or Mr. Amir Ghoiami of ACHCS at (510) 567-6876 if you have guestions.

Sincerely,
Sierra Environmental, Inc.

AN M
oF

Mitch Hajiaghai REA H, CAC
Principal

i~

Enclosure:

cc:  Mr. Amir K. Gholami {ACHCS)

980 W. Taylor 5t. - San Jose - California - 95126
Phone (408) 971-6758 - Fax (408) 971-6759




PROPERTY ACCESS PERMISSION FORM

I, , hereby give Sierra Environmental Inc.

{Please Print Name)
Permission to enter into the properties_one on the northeast corner of Mission Boulevard and Highway

238, and one at the end of Langton Drive, Hayward California for the purpose of performing scil and

groundwater investigation, as ordered by the ACHCS.

(Signature and Print Name/Title) Date

(Signature and Print Name/Title) Date
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August 22, 2005
Project 03-103.08

Loewen Lecnardo

1096 Via Palma 0@
San Lorenzo, CA 94580-2820 3
Subject: Second Request to Access Your Property for Delineating Extent of Gasoline

Contamination Plume in Groundwater Related to ABE Petroleum, 17715 Mission
Boulevard, Hayward, California

Dear Property Owner/Manager:

Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) is overseeing the investigation and cleanup of the
gasoline constituents in groundwater at ABE Petroleum Services located at 17715 Mission Boulevard,
Hayward (Site). ACHCS has requested Sierra Environmental, Inc. {Sierra) to delineate extent of the
groundwater contamination plume related to the Site. Sierra is the envirohmental consulting firm
performing the environmental-related work for the Site.

To properly determine the horizontal extent of the contamination in the groundwater, Sierra needs your
permission to access your property. ACHCS requested Sierra to advance seven soil borings (2-inch
diameter and approximately 30 feet deep) and a groundwater monitoring well at the open areas in your
properties located at 970 & 982 Lewlling Boulevard, Hayward. Sierra will advance the borings at no cost
to you. Sierra will collect soil and grab groundwater samples from the borings, and seal them with cement,
the same day.

Please complete and mail the enclosed Property Access Permission Form, and the highlighted
section of the Drilling Permit Application to our office at 980 W. Taylor Street, San Jose, California
95126, in the enclosed self-stamp envelop.

Sierra appreciates your cooperation regarding this matter. Please call Mr. Mitch Hajiaghai at (408) 971-
6758 or Mr. Amir Gholami of ACHCS at (510) 567-6876 if you have questions.

Sincerely, :
Sierra Environmental, inc.
o~ [....

. -

Y
iyl :

(l/ .‘:?'ag’?/.

Mitch Hajiaghai REA Il, CAC
Principal

Enclosure:

cc:  Mr. Amir K. Gholami {(ACHCS)

880 W. Taylor St. - San Jose - California - 95126
Phone (408) 971-6758 - Fax (408) 971-6759

o SIERRA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. | ‘ i l
SvipyninNal G Uy



PROPERTY ACCESS PERMISSION FORM

i, . hereby give Sierra Environmental Inc.
{Please Print Name) .

Permission to enter into the 970 & 982 |ewelling Boulevard, Hayward California for the purpose of

performing soil and groundwater investigation, as ordered by the ACHCS.

(Signature and Print Name/Title} Date

(Signature and Print Name/Title) Date




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
&HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

- ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
Fax (510) 337-9335

July 11, 2005

Mr. Paul Garg

ABE Petroleum LLC
33090 Mission Blvd.
Union City, Ca 94587

Re: Fuel Leak Investigation, Site No. RGN ABE Petroleum, 17715 Mission

Blvd., Hayward, CA
Dear Mr. Garg:

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Prograrn (LOP), has received and
reviewed the Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation” document dated May 27,
2003 its addendum dated September 10, 2003, regarding the above referenced site as
prepared by Sierra Environmental, Inc. Addmonally | have discussed the above referenced
case with Sierra Environmental, your consultants.

This office requests that you address the following technical comments, perform the
proposed work, and send us the technical reports requested below:

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

As you are aware, this work plan addresses the required investigations in the
correspondence from this office dated August 12, 2003 including further definition of both
the horizontal and vertical extent of groundwater contamination. Furthermore, it will address
the required SCM as requested in the August 12, 2003 letter issued by this office. This
office recommends preparation of a SCM and its submittal to this office. The SCM will help
identify the areas in need of investigation if any for the future workplan.

This office approves the submitted workplan as amended and specified above.
TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the foilowing technical reports to Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (Attention: Amir K. Gholami):

September 11,2005 Result of the Work Plan along with SCM




Should you have any ques's, please do not hesitate to call m. (510) 567-6876

Sincerely,

\/ﬁmm i ¥ aaay )

Amir K. Ghotami
. Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Mitch Hajiaghai, Sierra Environmental, Inc., 980 W. Taylor St., San Jose, CA 95126
A.Gholami, D.Drogos




~ ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Fax (510} 337-9335

July 11, 2005

Mr. Paul Garg

ABE Petroleum LLC
33090 Mission Blvd.
Union City, Ca 94587

Re: Fuel Leak Investigation, Site No. RO0000257, ABE Petroleum, 17715 Mission
Bivd., Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Garg:

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program {LOP), has received and
reviewed the Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation” document dated May 27,
2003 its addendum dated September 10, 2003, regarding the above referenced site as
prepared by Sierra Environmental, Inc. Additionally | have discussed the above referenced
case with Sierra Environmental, your consultants.

This office requests that you address the following technical comments, perform the
proposed work, and send us the technical reports requested below:

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

As you are aware, this work plan addresses the required investigations in the
correspondence from this office dated August 12, 2003 including further definition of both
the horizontal and vertical extent of groundwater contamination. Furthermore, it will address
the required SCM as requested in the August 12, 2003 letter issued by this office. This
office recommends preparation of a SCM and its submittal to this office. The SCM will help
identify the areas in need of investigation if any for the future workplan.

This office approves the submitted workplan as amended and specified above.
TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the foilowing technical reports to Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (Attention: Amir K. Gholami):

September 11,2005 Result of the Work Plan along with SCM




* Should you have any que‘ns, please do not hesitate to call r.at (510) 567-6876

Sincerely,

\ A Ll

Amir K. Gholami
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Mitch Hajiaghai, Sierra Environmental, Inc., 980 W. Taylor St., San Jose, CA 95126
A.Gholami, D.Drogos
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October 5, 2004 S
Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Re: RO0000257, Subsurface Investigation at 17715 Mission Boulevard,

Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Drogos:

On February 27, 2003, Mr. Scott Seery requested me to perform subsurface investigation
forthe above property. 1 refained Sierra Environmental, Inc. (Sierra) to prepare a work plan
for the requested investigation. Sierra prepared a work plan and an addendum to the work
plan dated May 27 and September 10, 2003, and submitted to Mr. Seery for review and
approval. As of now, | have not received any response from Mr. Seery. Recently, | was
told that Mr. Seery no loner oversee this case. However, | have not been informed whether
a new case officer has been assigned to my property. Please inform me of the present
status of my case.

Please call me at (925) 383-5131 if you have guestions.

Sincerely Yours,

Paul Garg
ABE Petroleum LLC




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® e
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
RO0000257 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 04802-6577

(510) 567-6700
August 12, 2003 FAX (510) 337.9335

Mr. Paul Garg

ABE Petroleum LLC
33090 Mission Boulevard
Union City, CA 94587

RE: SWI, SCM and CAP for ABE Petroleum Station, 17715 Mission Boulevhrd, (unincorporated)
Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Garg:

We have completed review of the May 27, 2003 Sierra Environmental, Inc. document entitled “Work Plan for
Soil and Groundwater Investigation” submitted in response to a February 27, 2003 request from this office for a
Soil and Water Investigation (SW1) work plan. This work plan, as submitted, has not been approved in its
current form.

As was presented in the cited February 27™ correspondence, MtBE and other fuel oxygenates are more mobile in
soil and groundwater than other petroleum hydrocarbon compounds. Consequently, conventional investigation
techniques and monitoring well networks currently used at historic fuel leak sites are generally insufficient to
adequately charactenize fuel oxygenate contamination.

We requested an investigation that would include depth-discrete soil and groundwater sampling to accommodate
the dual need to define both the MtBE / oxygenate plume and remaining dissolved-phase fuel components, We
recommended that this SWI incorporate expedited site assessment techniques and borings installed along
transects (both parallel and normal to calculated groundwater flow) to define and quantify the full three-
dimensional extent of impacts in soil and ground water. Samples are expected to be collected at discrete depths
to total depth explored in order to identify the specific regions within the formation where contaminants are
found at each sample location.

Final well locations and screen depths will be substantially based on the results of the SWT and refined Site
Conceptual Model (SCM). The monitoring of multiple discrete water-bearing zones with short-screened
intervals is anticipated, and is fully dependent upon what is found during the SWI. Generally, these screened
intervals should not be greater than 3’ in length. We will expect that the SWI Report will propose the locations
of such wells, the anticipated well screen depths, their configurations (e.g., single well, well cluster or multi-
level, as appropriate), and the reasoning behind the location and configuration of each.

Your attention is directed to “Strategies for Characterizing Subsurface Releases of Gasoline Containing MtBE,
American Petroleum Institute Publication No. 4699” dated February 2000 as a resource for development of the
SCM and investigation approach. Your attention is also directed to the State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB) “Guidelines for Investigation and Cleanup of MTBE and Other Ether-Based Oxygenates, Final
Drafi”, dated March 27, 2000.




o e
Mr. Paul Garg

Re: ABE Petroleum, 17715 Mission Bivd., Hayward
August 12, 2003
Page 2 of 2

An SWI work plan addendum with a scope of work that addresses the issues noted, above, is to be submitted
within 30 days of the date of this letter. This work plan addendum is to be submitted under cover signed, under
penalty of perjury, by the Responsible Party. Please be advised that the requested work plan addendum,
and all future technical reports and work plans, will be rejected absent the required cover letter.

Please feel free to call should you have any questions. 1can be reached at (510) 567-6783.

Sincerely,

rials Specialist

c: Betty Graham, RWQCB
Shari Knieriem, SWRCB UST Fund
Reza Baradaran, Sierra Env., Inc., 980 West Taylor St., San Jose, CA 95126
D.Drogos, R.Weston
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES )
=
AGENCY 5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director '
Certified Mailer # 7002 1000 0005 0823 2693 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250G
R0O0000257 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510 567-6700
April 23, 2003 _ FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Paul Garg
ABE Petroleum LLC
33090 Mission Boulevard
Union City, CA 94587
.NOTICE OF VIOLATION

RE: SWI, SCM and CAP for ABE Petroleum Station, 17715 Mission Boulevard, (unincorporated) Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Garg: i
In correspondence from this office dated February 27, 2003, you were directed to submit a Soil and Water Investigation
(SWI) workplan within 45 days, or by April 23, 2003, To date, the referenced SWI work plan has not been received.

You are currently in violation of California Water Code Sec. 13267(b) and provisions of Article 11, Title 23, California
Code of Regulations for failure to submit the requested SWI workplan. :

Please be advised that California Health and Safety Code Sec. 25259 provides for civil penalties of up to $5000 per day, per
violation, for violations of this sort. In addition, failure to comply with directives from this office may result in your
ineligibility to receive funding through the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Underground Storage Tank
Trust Fund. Further, your permit to operate the underground storage tanks (UST) at your facility may be revoked for
failure to comply with this directive and the conditions of your UST permit.

At this time, you are directed to submit the subject SWI workplan no later than May 23, 2003. Failure to do so will result
in this case being referred to the Alameda County District Attorney’s Office for potential enforcement action and initiation

of permit revocation,

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6783.

c: Roger Brewer, RWQCB
Shari Knieriem, SWRCB UST Fund
Robert Weston, ACDEH CUPA
Donna Drogos, ACDEH LOP
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ® o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
RO0000257 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
) -Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. {510) 567-6700
February 27, 2003 _ FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Paul Garg

ABE Petroleum LLC
33090 Mission Boulevard
Union City, CA 94587

RE: SWI, SCM and CAP for ABE Petroleum Station, 17715 Mission Boulevard, (unincorporated)
Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Garg:

I have completed review of the fuel leak case file for the above referenced site, including the most recent
quarterly monitoring report prepared by Sierra Environmental, Inc., for the 4™ quarter 2002, dated Jannary 3,
2003. This office is concerned with the elevated concentrations of gasoline compounds present in groundwater
beneath the site, including the gasoline oxygenate Methy! tert-Butyl Ether (MtBE), and the lack of groundwater
plume definition. This letter presents a request to complete a Soil and Water Investigation (SWI), Site
Conceptual Model (SCM), and prepare a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for the subject site in accordance with
California Code of Regulations (CCR), Titie 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 11, “Corrective Action
Requirements™; State Water Resources Control Board Resolution 9249, “Policies and Procedure for
Investigation, Cleanup and Abatement of Discharges Under Water Code Section 13304”; and the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board) Water Quality Control Plan for the basin.

The following technical comments address investigation and cleanup performance objectives that shall be
considered as part of the required SWI and CAP. We request that you prepare and submit a work plan for
the SWI within 45 days of the date of this letter, or by April 14, 2003, that addresses each of the following
comments, :

TECHNICAL COMMENTS
1. Conduit/ Preferential Pathway Study

A conduit / preferential pathway survey shall be prepared for the site that identifies the potential
migration pathways and potential conduits (utilities, storms drains, etc.) that may be present in the
vicinity of the site. This survey will include, among other components, the submittal of map(s) showing
the location and depth of all utility lines and trenches identified in the study. You shall also identify the
presence of all wells within a %% mile radius of the site (i.e., monitoring and production wells; active, '
inactive, standby, destroyed, abandoned).

Using the results of the conduit / preferential pathway study, tank operational histories and records, and
data from previous investigations at the site, you are to develop the initial three-dimensional Site
Conceptual Model (SCM) of site conditions. You are to use this initial SCM to determine the




® | @
‘Mr. Paul Garg

Re: 17715 Mission Blvd., Hayward
February 27, 2003
Page 2 of 4

appropriate configuration for samplings points in the SWI phase of work at this site. Discuss your
analysis and interpretation of the results of the conduit study and explain your rationale for the
configuration of sampling points in the SW1I work plan.

Your attention is directed to “Strategies for Characterizing Subsurface Releases of Gasoline Containing
MIBE, American Petroleum Institute Publication No. 4699 dated Febrvary 2000 as a resource for
development of the SCM. Your attention is also directed to the State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB) “Guidelines for Investigation and Cleanup of MTBE and Other Ether-Based Oxygenates,
Final Drafi”, dated March 27, 2000, as well as the June 2002 ChevronTexaco Energy Research and
Technology Company technical bulletin entitled “Mass Flux Estimates to Assist Decision-Making"” to
help in development of the SCM, among other related tasks.

2. Contaminant Plume Definition

The purpose of contaminant plume definition is to determine the three-dimensional extent of
contamination (MtBE, petroleum products, and associated blending compounds and additives) in soil
and groundwater, including the demarcation of potential geogenic and anthropomorphic flow pathways.
Up to 7700 parts per billion (ppb) MtBE was detected in groundwater during the December 2001
sampling event in well MW-1, and up to 5200 ppb MtBE was detected in well MW-3 during the
December 2002 sampling event. In addition, up to 110,000 ppb Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline (TPHg) and 6600 ppb Benzene were identified in well MW-1 during the December 2002
event. The extent of this release has not yet been determined.

As you may know, MtBE is more mobile in soil and groundwater than other petroleumn hydrocarbon
compounds, is highly soluble in groundwater, and is not readily biodegradable. M{BE plumes can be
long, narrow, and erratic. Because of these characteristics, conventional investigation techniques and
monitoring well networks currently used at fuel leak sites are generally insufficient to adequately
characterize MtBE contamination. Therefore, it is requested that you propose an investigation that will
include depth-discrete soil and groundwater sampling to accommodate the dual need to define both the
MtBE / oxygenate plume and remaining dissolved-phase fuel components.

Soil and groundwater samples should be collected at.5 foot intervals, areas of obvious contamination,
the soil/groundwater intetface, and at each lithologic change noted during boring advancement, at a
minimum. It is recommended that your investigation incorporate expedited site assessment techniques
and borings installed along transects (both parallel and normal to calculated groundwater flow) to define
and quantify the full three-dimensional extent of impacts. The borings are to be continuously cored and
logged, with close attention paid to changes in lithologies that might facilitate solute transport (e.g.,
sandy stringers in otherwise fine grained sediments). Detailed cross-sections, fence diagrams, structural
contours and isopachs, and rose diagrams for groundwater flow, should be subsequently incorporated
into the SWI completion report.

Discuss your proposal for performing this work in the SWI work plan. The results of the conduit /
preferential pathway study, and the initial SCM, are to be presented and discussed in the SWI work plan
to justify the proposed scope of work.




Mr. Paul Garg .

Re: 17715 Massion Blvd., Hayward
February 27, 2003

Page 3 of 4

Expedited site assessment tools and methods are a scientifically valid and cost-effective approach to
fully define the three-dimensional extent of the plume. Technical protocol for expedited site
assessments are provide in the US EPA “Expedited Site Assessment Tools for Underground Storage
Tank Sites: A guide for Regulators” (EPA 510-B-97-001), dated March 1997,

3. Corrective Action Plan

The purpose of the CAP 1s to use the information obtained during investigation activities to propose
cost-effective final cleanup objectives and remedial alternatives for both soil and groundwater
impacts, including those caused by MtBE and other oxygenates, that will adequately protect human
health and safety, the environment, eliminate nuisance conditions, and protect water resources.

A final CAP for the soil and groundwater impacts caused by an unauthorized release at the site will be
requested upon completion of the SWI in accordance with the schedule specified below. The CAP shall
address at least two technically and economically feasible methods to restore and protect beneficial uses
of water and to meet the cleanup objectives for each contaminant established in the CAP. The CAP
must propose verification monitoring to confirm completion of corrective actions and evaluate CAP
implementation effectiveness.

TECHINCAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports according to, or otherwise comply with, the following schedule:

April 14, 2003 — Work plan for Soil and Water Investigation

45 Days from Work Plan Approval — Soil and Water Investigation field work initiated

60 Days from Completion of Soil and Water Investigation — Soil and Water Investigation Completion Report
90 Days after Submittal of Seil and Water Investigation Completion Report - Corrective Action Plan
These reports and work plans are being requested pursuant to the Regional Board’s authority under Section
13267(b) of the Califormia Water Code. Each technical report shall include conclusions and
recommendations for the next phases of work required at the site. We request that all required work be

performed in a prompt and timely manner, as suggested by the noted schedule, above. Revisions to this
schedule shall be requested in writing with appropriate justification for anticipated delays.

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that all work plans
and technical reports containing professional geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be
completed under the direction of an appropriately-registered or certified professional. This registered or
certified professional shall sign and wet stamp all such reports and work plans.




Mr. Paul Garg

Re: 17715 Mission Blvd., Hayward
February 27, 2003

Page 4 of 4

All reports and work plans are to be submitted under cover, signed under penaity of perjury, by the Responsible
Party(ies) who have taken a lead role in compliance with corrective action directives.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will
consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the Alameda County
District Attorney, for possible enforcement follow up. Enforcement follow up may include administrative
action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation of the California Health and
Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.76.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6783.

sincerely,

c: - Roger Brewer, RWQCB
"~ Shari Knieriem, SWRCB UST Fund
Robert Weston, ACDEH CUPA
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Environmental

Frotection  The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), CLAIM NO. 016970, FOR
SITE ADDRESS: 17715 MISSION BLVD, HAYWARD

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $25,000.
This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred
to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims
filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is
very important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a
timely manner.

You are remmded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs reguired by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the
environment can be ¢claimed for reimbursement. You are encouraged to obtain preapproval of
costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any questions on
obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Sunil Ramdass, our

" Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 341-5757. Failure to obtain
preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:
Reimbursement Request Instructions and Information packages. Retain these packages for
future reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking

reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988.

"Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

"Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.

e THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU, PLEASE NOTE:

California Environmental Profection Agency .

Q’?’ Recyeled Paper




Abe Petrolenm LLC -2-

You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first reimbursement request
for incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. If you fail to
do so, your LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs,
any future funds for this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement
request. We continuously review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in
compliance and submit a reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in
the Fund taking steps to withdraw your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Torn Okamoto at
(916) 341-5649.

Allan V. Patton, Map4
Underground Stora&

Enclosures

Lustis Case #: 01-2344

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 . Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 / 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Ageacy
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Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street » Sacramento, California 95814
Winston H. Hickex P.O. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California » 94244-2120
Secretary for (916} 341-5714 + FAX (916) 341-5806 + www.swrcb.ca.govicwphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environmental
Protection  The energy challenge facing Californic is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website at www.swreb.ca. gov.
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 016970; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 17715 MISSION BLVD,
HAYWARD

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “B” with a deductible
of $5,000.

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to conduct a
compliance review.

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority and rank within
a priority class. After the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will remain on the Priority List until
your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an extensive Compliance
Review at the local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Control Board. During this Compliance
Review, staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once the Compliance
Review is completed, staff will deterrmine if the claim is valid or must be rejected. If the claim is valid, a
Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff determine that you
have not complied with regulations goveming site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information
or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such
event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for
the proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis
for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, if the claim
application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment,
you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed mvoices for all corrective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the
invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4} evidence
that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary
for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the
Fund. It is not necessary to submit these documents af this time; however, they will definitely be
required prior to reimbursement.

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of
cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the
corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Abe Petroleum LLC -2-

investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process
and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;

2. cnable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake
interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2)
complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only
be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
effective corrective action alternative,

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. If you do not obtain three bids or a waiver of the three bid
requirement, reimbursement is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Lustis Case #: 01-2344

cc:  Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Profection Agency
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Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 1 Street » Sacramento, California 95814
Winston H. Hickox P.O. Box 944212, » Sacramento, California « 94244-2120
Secretary for (916} 341-5714 + FAX (916) 341-5806 + www.swrch.ca.gov/cwphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environmental Governor
Protection  The energy challenge facing California is real. Everv Californian needs to take immedinte action to reduce energy consumption,
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website at www.swreb.ca.gov.,
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), STAFFIBEHMN TO
REJECT CLAIM: CLAIM NUMBER 017376; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 17715 MISSION
BLVD, HATWARD

Your claim has been found to be ineligible for placement on the Priority List for the following
Teason:

Claim Number 017376 is a duplicate of Claim Number 16970. In cases of dupiicafé claim
applications for the same subject site, the Fund policy is to reject the claim with the higher claim
number. Therefore, Claim Number 017376 is hereby rejected.

NOTE: Sections cited are found in the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 18, of the California Code of Regulations.

If you disagree with this Staff Decision, you may appeal to the Division Chief pursuant to
Section 2814.1 of the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations. If you
would like review of the decision by the Fund Manager, please submit your request along with
any additional documentation to:

Allan V. Patton, Fund Manager, Claim #017376
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

A request to the Fund Manager must include, at a minimum: (1) a statement describing how the
claimant is damaged by the prior Staff Decision; (2) a description of the remedy or outcome
desired; and (3) an explanation of why the claimant believes the Staff Decision is erroneous,
inappropriate or improper.

If you do not a request review by the Fund Manager within thirty (30) calendar days from the
date of this letter, the Staff Decision will then become final and conclusive.

If you have any questions, please call me at (916) 341-5714.

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

MS. DONNA DROGOS
cc: Mr. Steve Morse ALAMEDA COUNTY EHD
RWQCB, Region 2 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWAY, 2ND FL.
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577

Oakland, CA 94612

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Abe Petroleum LLC
Pawan K. Garg

33090 Mission Blvd
Union City, CA 94587

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), REQUEST FOR FURTHER
DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 016970; FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 17715 MISSION BLVD, HAYWARD

After reviewing your claim application to the Cleanup Fund, we find that the following additional
information is needed to determine your eligibility for placement on the Priority List:

Copy of the first letter from the local regulatory agency naming you a responsible party and directing you
to cleanup the contamination at the subject site.

Submit a removal permit for all underground storage tanks listed in claim application.

Submit a map drawn to scale that shows all underground storage tank locations, a north arrow and
distances relative to the nearest public road.

Claimant is required to have current financial responsibility documents on file. Please submit the original
documents to the local regulatory agency and forward a copy to the Fund. If you have any questions
regarding the requirements for financial responsibility, please contact Doug Wilson of our office at (916)
341-5745.

¢ Claimants who acquire sites after January 1, 1990, must complete the enclosed Claimant Certification
of Compliance with Fund Regulations Section 2811(a)(1)-(2) and 2810.1{c) form.
AND
* A copy of the permit to own or operate the UST from the local implementing agency dated between
January 1, 1984 and January 1, 1990 (pursuant to Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Code).

¢ Claimant is requesting priority class "B" and must complete the enclosed Priority Class B Addendum.
AND
» Claimant must provide employee verification (i.e., Department of Employment Development (DEG)
for the last four quarters or a declaration letter signed by an officer of the company).

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this letter may
result in an meligibility determination of your claim,

Calitornia Environmenital Profection Agency
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If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

AN oAt o~

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Susan Hugo
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL

Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® @ |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STID 4117 1131 Marbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
October 15, 2001 ‘ (510} 567-6700

FAX (610) 337-8335

Mr. Panl Garg

ARE Petroleum

33090 Mission Blvd.
Union Caty, CA 94587

Re: ABE Petroleum LLC at 17715 Mission Blvd., Hayward, CA
Dear Mr. Garg:

I am in receipt of “Third Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring” dated October 2, 2001 subrmtted
by Mr. Mitch Hajiaghai, of Sierra Environmental Inc., regarding the above referenced property

Per this report there is some oscillation in concentrations of gasoline constituent in groundwater,
similar to previous report, within MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 wells. Soeme of the constituents
show an increase while others reveal a decrease in the concentrations of the constituents within
the plume.

MW-1 well reveals the highest concentration of the constituents except for MTBE. There were
93,000ppb, 8,700ppb, and 4,600ppb of TPHG, Benzene, and MTBE respectively. TPHg and
Benzene Concentrations indicate a decrease while MTBE concentration indicates an increase.

There were 42,000ppb TPHG, 2,300ppb benzene, and 2,200ppb MTBE. MW-2 well revealed the
same trend as MW-1 for increase and decrease in concentrations of constituients.

MW-3 well indicated up to 30,000ppb TPHG, 3,800ppb benzene, and 5,300ppb of MTBE. MW-3
- well revealed the same trend as MW-1 for increase and decrease in concentrations of constituents.

Table 1 within this report indicates groundwater level was measured at 22.56 to 24,78 feet below
TOC flowing northwesterly.

I do concur with the work propdsed for the next quarter as indicated in the above report as
specified by Mr. Hpaghai of Sierra Environmental, Inc.

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 567-
6870, :

‘Sincerely,

o

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist




C: Mr. Mitch Hajiaghai, Principal Environmental Consultant, 2084 Alameda Way, Suite 201,

San Jose, CA 95126 _ ‘
Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Hazardous Materials Office, 777 B Street,

Hayward, CA 94541
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

' AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAIL HEALTH SERVICES
. ' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Stid 4117 1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, GA 94502 6577
(510) 567-6700
August 15, 2001 _ FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Paul Garg
ABE Petroleum -
- 33090 Masston Blvd.

Union City, CA 94587
Re: ABE Petroleum LLC at 17715 Missior Blvd., Hayward, CA
Dear Mr. Garg:

This office is in receipt of “Second Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring” dated July 2,
2001submitted by Mr. Mitch Hajiaghai, of Sierra Environmental Inc., regarding the above
referenced property.

According to this report there is some oscillation in concentrations of gasoline constituent in
groundwater within MW-1, MW.-2, and MW-3 wells. Most of the constituents show an increase
while some reveal a decrease in the concentrations of the constituents within the plume.

MW-1 well represents the well with the highest concentrations of the constitnent with |
110,000ppb, 7,500ppb, and 3,800ppb of TPHG, Benzene, and MTBE respectively.

MW-2 well revealed 57,000ppb TPHG, 2,500ppb benzene, and 1,800ppb MTBE. MW-3 well
indicated up to 35,000ppb TPHG, 4,000ppb benzene, and 4,100ppb of MTBE.

Groundwater level was measured at 22 to 23 feet below TOC flowing northwesterly.

I concur with the work proposed for the next quarter as indicated in the above report as specified
by Mr. Hjiaghai of Sierra Environmental, Inc.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at {510) 567-6876,

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Matenals Specialist

- C: Mr. Mitch Hajiaghai, Principal Environmental Consultant, 2084 Alameda Way, Suite 201, -
San Jose, CA 95126 ’
Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Hazardous Materials Office, 777 B Street,
Hayward, CA 94541
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ® | !
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Stid 4117 1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577
. . (510} 5&7-6700
April 18, 2901 ‘ FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Paul Garg
ABE Petroleum
33090 Mission Blvd.
Union City, CA 94587

Re: Required implementation of approved “Preliminary Subsurface Assessment” at 17715
Mission Blvd., Hayward, CA_ . _ _ ___

Dear Mr. Garg:

I am in receipt of “First Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring” dated April 10, 2001, submitted
by Mr. Mitch Hajiaghai, of Sierra Environmental Inc., regarding the above referenced property.

Per this report high concentrations of gasoline constituent still exist in ground water.

TPHG, Benzene, and MTBE concentrations were detected highest within MW-1 well at
98,000ppb, 8,600ppb, and 7,600ppb respectively. MW-2 well revealed 47,000ppb TPHG,
3,200ppb benzene, and 3,100ppb MTBE. MW-3 well indicated up to 30,000ppb TPHG,
3,300ppb benzene, and 4,700ppb of MTBE. While this reveals a decrease in TPHG
concentrations in all wells, there is a significant increase in the concentration of MTBE in all
wells.

Groundwater level was measured at 20 to 21 feet below TOC flowing northwesterly. However
the speed of groundwater flow was not calculated.

I concur with the work proposed for the next quarter as indicated in the above report by Mr.
Hjiaghai of Sierra Environmental, Inc. However, there is a need to further investigate the
increase in the concentration of MTBE up to and including the use of some active remediation
process in order to delineate and prevent/contain the plume from traveling off-site should this
increase in MTBE concentration trend continue.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6876, if you have any questions or comiments,

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist




C: Mr. Mitch Hajiaghai, Principal Environmental Consultant, 2084 Alameda Way, Suite 201,

San Jose, CA 95126

Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Hazardous Hazardous Materials Office, 777 B Street,
Hayward, CA 94541 '

Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

_ AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION

Stid 4117 ‘ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 260
Alamada, CA 94502-6577
{(51C) 567-6700

February 16, 2000 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Paul Garg

ABE Petroleum

33090 Mission Blvd.

Union City, CA 94587

Re: Required implementation of approved “Preliminary Subsurface Assessment” at 17715
Mission Blvd., Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Garg:

This office is in receipt of a copy of “Preliminary Subsurface Assessment” dated August 31,
2000, submitted by Mr. Mitch Hajiaghai, of Sierra Environmental Inc., regarding the above
referenced property.

According to this report high concentrations of gasoline constituent were detected in soil and
ground water samples at MW-1. MW-2 area showed some high constituents in ground water as
well. TPHG and Benzene and MTBE included highest at MW-1 water sample at 280,000ppb,
10,000ppb, and 4,000ppb respectively. While MW-2 well indicated 290,000ppb TPHG, 3,700ppb
benzene, and ND ppb of MTBE. MW-3 well indicated up to 46,000ppb TPHG, 3,200ppb
benzene, and 2,200ppb of MTBE.

Flow gradient is to the northwest per figure 3 within this report.
I concur with the work proposed for the next quarter as indicated in the above report by Mr.
Hjiaghai of Sierra Environmental, Inc.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

| .

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Mitch Hajiaghai, Principal Environmental Consultant, 2084 Alameda Way, Suite 201,
San Jose, CA 95126
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY 1
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
CAVID J. KEARS, agency Director
Stid 4117 : ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250

January 4, 2000 Alameda. CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700

Mr. Paul Garg FAX (510) 337-G335

ABE Petroleum

33090 Mission Blvd.

Union City, CA 94587

Re: Required implementation of approved “Preliminary Subsurface Assessment” at 17715
Mission Blvd., Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Garg:

This office received and approved a workplan for “Preliminary Subsurface Assessment” (PSA)
submitted by Mr, Mitch Hajiaghai, of Sierra Environmental Inc., regarding the above referenced
property. The workplan was generally acceptable and was to be implemented upon approval by
this office. However, this office has not received any indication that the approved PSA is actually
being implemented.

Piease be advised that once the PSA proposal is approved, fieldwork must commence within 60
days. You should have commenced fieldwork by September 19™, 1999, A report must be
submitted within 45 days after the completion of this phase of work at the site. Subsequent
reports are to be submitted quarterly until this office approves a change in sampling frequency or
the site qualifies for closure. Such quarterly reports are due the first day of the second month of
each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the status of the investigation and must
include, among others, the following elements: -

. Details and results of all work performed during the designated period of time: records of
field observations and data, boring and well construction logs, water level data, cham-of-
custody forms, laboratory results for all samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of
free product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

Status of groundwater contamination characterization
Interpretations of results: water level contour maps showing gradients, frec and dissolved
product, plume definition maps for each target component, geologic cross sections, etc.

. Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work or remediation

Please be advised that the City of Hayward will oversee any work relating to the 1998 UST
upgrade requirements. However, this office will oversee any contaminated soil or groundwater
that is generated from this work.

The State Water Resources Control Board manages an Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
(Fund) to help eligible Responsible Parties to obtain reimbursement for costs of investigating and
remediating releases from petroleum underground storage tanks. You are encouraged to apply.
To obtain an Application Package, contact the Fund at the following: :




State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 944212

Telephone: (916)227-4307

You are also advised to contact Cheryl Gordon at (9 16)-227-4539 with any questions regarding
State Trust fund.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan implementation pursuant to Section

2722(c)(d) of Title 23 California Code of Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or

modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or
RWQCB.

Additionally, there were several issues, which should be considered on the approved plan per my
letter, dated August 19*, 1999 including:

s Ensure proper screening of the wells during the monitoring well development.

* Pending the groundwater and soil samples laboratory analysis, more investigation might be
required to further delineate the soil/groundwater contamination.

e A representative of this office is to be present during the soil and groundwater sampling
events. Please inform this office several days prior to the actual sampling events.

» Test for the presence of other oxygenated contaminants such as those of TAME, DIPE,

ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC at least once to ensure absence of the indicated constituents per
Cal /EPA and Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) guidelines.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6876.
Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Mitch Hajiaghai, Principal Environmental Consultant, 2084 Alameda Way, Suite 201,
San Jose, CA 95126 '
Files




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ® 1
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

. AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

-~ e

gl

Stid 4117 ' ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
August 19, 1999 _ (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
Mr. Paul Garg
ABE Petroleum
33090 Mission Blvd,
Union City, CA 94587

Re: Workplan for Prelimianry Subsurface Assessment at 17715 Mission Blvd., Hayward,
CA

Dear Mr. Garg;

This office is in receipt of the “Workplan for Preliminary Subsurface Assessment” submitted by
Mr. Mitch Hajiaghai, of Sierra Environmental Inc., regarding the above referenced site. The
workplan is generally acceptable. However, there are several issues, which must be discussed:

*  Ensure proper screening of the wells during the monitoring well development.

¢ Pending the groundwater and soil samples laboratory analysis, more investigation might be
required to further delincate the soil/groundwater contamination.

* Arepresentative of this office is to be present during the soil and groundwater sampling
cvents. Please inform this office several days prior to the actual sampling events.

»  Test for the presence of other oxygenated contaminants such as those of TAME, DIPE,
ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC at least once to ensure absence of the indicated constituents per
Cal /EPA and Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) guidelines,

Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed
in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

A —

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

-

C: Mr. Mitch Hajiaghai, Principal Environmental Consultant, 2084 Alameda Way, Suite 201,
San Jose, CA 95126
Files -
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Sierra Environmental, In.

An Environmental Consulting Company

2084 Alameda Way, Suite 201

San Jose, CA 95126 Mitch Hajiaghai, MS, REA
Phone: (408) 248-3700 Principal

Fax: (408) 248-4700
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V. TANK LEAK DETEC'{ION : \V"
R £ RANUAL INVENTORY! T 1 3.3 4 AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER § ANNUALTANK
L ;\giuﬁnzgﬁzxmm& ECOR ATIOQ\.; . HOMITORING O] ew MONITORING STING
e N WEEKLY MANUAL [ ]-10 MONTHLY TANK NKNOWN THER .
MONITORING _ SRS D-}meememe TESTING [ e v Cle £ :
\Y
VL TANK CLOSURE INFOHHA'I'IDN (PERMANENT oL -PLACE)

M .YNR} . 2.Eg IMATED QUANTITY OF WTANK FILLED WITH VES ( NO' D
5 " ) SUBST ANGE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7

1. ESTIMATED @7 L?%J ;:

THIS FORM HA; EN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BE. F My KNOWLEDGE 1S TRUE AND CORRECT
Lgmsmns NAME & . DAT? / /
NATURE}
[ Wow DL UAVAIES Mo 899
‘ LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOla Nunasns BELOW T

' -  COUNTY#  JUFSDIBTION# FACILITY # {5 1 AN T
SWEIDs  [o11] [ololo) mwwms Gt

PERMIT NUVBER '. . PEFMIT APPROVED BY/DATE [PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FDFIH MUST BE kCCDHPAHIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A 'HAS BEEN FILED. FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR IHSTALLAT!ONS. THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILETHIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B (6-95)




INETRUCTIONS FOR GGM?L! !'!\lG FORM "B

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

Section 2?? 1 of Tide 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Cal fomsﬁ Code of Regulations and sections 25288, 25287, and 25288
of Chapter 8.7, Division 20, Health aﬁd Saiety Code reguire fank owners to apply for an UST oparating permit.

Ofw FORM "8 shall be completed for sach tank for all NEW PERMITS, PERMIT CHANGES, RE%&{W-
ALS andior any other TANK INFORMATION CHANGE.

This form should be complsted by efther the PERIMIT APPLICANT or twe LOCAL AGENCY UNDER.
GROUND TANK INSPECTOR.

Flease type or print clearly all requested information,

Use a hard point witing instrument, vou are making 3 copies.

Tank owners must submit a plot plan to the iocal agency showing the location of the USTs with respect
1o buildings and landmarks 2711 (a3(8) CCH].

Tank owners must submit documentation showing compliance with state financial responsibility require-

ments to the local agency for petreleum USTs (2711 {al{11) CORL
TOR OF FORM: MARIC ONLY ONE [TEM

P

o0 Ot e L2

. Mark an (X) in the box next to the item that best describes the reason the form is being comp%eteci
2. indicate the DBA or Facility name where the tank ig instalied,
N TANK DESCRIPTION - COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN - 80 SPECIFY
A, Indicate owners tank iD # - If there is a tank number that is used by the owner to identify the tank (ex
ABTOTES).

B.  indicate the name of the company that manufactured the tank {ex, ACME TANK MFG),
C. indicate the year the tank was installed (ex, 19871

0 Indicate the tenk capacily in gallons {ex. 25,000 or 10,000 ete.).

H. TAN?( CONTENTES

A, IFMOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, check box 1 and complete tems B & €,

2 I not MOTOR VEMICLE FUEL, check the appropriate box in section A and complete items B&D.
Check the appropriate box.

Check the type of MOTOR VERICLE FUEL §f box 1 is checked in A),

Prirt the chemical name of the hazardous substance stored in the tank and the C.A.8.4 (Chemical

Abstract Service number), if box 1 is NOT chacked in A,

. TANK COMNSTRUCTION - MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOX A, B, C& D
1. Check only one item in TYPE OF SYSTEM, TANK MATERIAL, INTERIOR LINING and COF%FTGSEON
PROTECTION.
2. it CTHER, print in the space provided.

V. SIPING INFORMATION
1. Clrela "A" if above ground circle "U" i underground, and circle bath if applicable.
2. I UNKNOWN clrcle; or if GTHER, print in space provided.
3. Indicate the LEAK DETECTION systam{s) used to comply with the manitoring requirement for the piping.

' TANK LEAK DETECTION
1. Indicate the LEAK DETECTION systemn(s) used to comply with the moniioring requirements for the tank.

Vi INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANEMTLY CLOSED IN PLACE

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED - MONTH/YEAR (January, 1988 or 01/88)
2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY of HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE remaining in the tank (in Galions).
3 WAS TANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL? Check "Yes" or *No™.

TANK OWNER OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE MUST SIGN AND DATE THE FORM AS NDI-
CATED [see section 2711 (a)(13) CCR]

INETRUCTION FOR THE LOCAL AGENCIES

The state undarground storage tank identification number is composed of the two digit county number, the three digit
jurisdiction number, the six digit facility number and the six digit tank number. The county and jurisdiction numbers are
predetermined and can be obtained by calling the State Board (916) 227-4303. The facility number must be the same as
showrt in form "A”. The tank number may be assigned by the local agency, however, this number must be numerical and
cannot contain an alphabet. I the loca! agency prafers the State Board to agsign the tank nurmber, please leave it blank.

IT 18 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LOCAL AGENCY THAT INSPECTS THE FACILITY TO VERIFY THE ACCU-
RACY OF THE INFORMATION, THE LOCAL AGENCY IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE
"LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY' INFORMATION BOX. THE LOCAL AGENCY SHOULD RETAIN THE CRIGINAL AND
YELLOW COPIES, THE PINK COPY SHOULD BE RETAINED BY THE TANK OWNER.

Oow
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BT Tl R (W f?// ) [7,7,77 g :
Lo . 'STATEOFCALIFORNIA v ‘1' ; o~
. e STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD
; UNDERGROUND STOHA E TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B
: oL
/’ _ COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SVSIEH. .
MARK ONLY  [3] 1 NEW PERMIT [ ] 3 ReNEwAL PERMIT |‘5_—| 5 CHAN ng OF IHFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ONSITE
ONE ITEM [_] 2 INTERM PERMIT (] 4 AMENDED PERMIT & TEM iﬁ\nv TANK' CLOSURE “TANK REMOVED
DBA OR. FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK 1S INSTALLED: - ABE i TEO[EVM —
. TANK DESCRIPTION  GOMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF LUNKNOWN _
A. OWNER'S TANK 1.D.# \ 5 . ' - B. MANUFAGTURED BY:
©. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYNVEAR) D. TANK GAPACITY IN GALLONS: (2 g20D

II. TANK CONTENTS

IF A-1 ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.

/.
: on 1a REGULAR 3 DIESEL
A E/1 MOTOR VEMICLE FUEL L] eon .t B i c. UNLEADED 1 & aromol [ & aviaTION cas
[] 2 PETROLEUM [ ] so EmpTy 1 Pnomm‘f ToPAEMIUM - e _JG‘ET‘SFUEL U] 7 METHANDL
- 1 CUNLEADED ||
I 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT [] e UNKNOWN |:| 2 WASTE: D 2 ‘LEADED [ 90 OTHER {DESCAIBE M JTEM D, BELOW)

D. IF (A1} IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED

C.AS 8 %Oblgm

[l TANK CONSTRUCTION

__MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E

-

(] * DOUBLE WALL

|:| 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER

OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR} .__

A. TYPE OF ™ € s Eﬁs’unmowu
SYSTEM (] 2 sinaLE warL - [C] 4 secoNDaRY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANG [ | 99 OTHER_

5 TANK ~ [] 1 paRESsTEEL [] = svamiESS STEEL - [[] 3 FeeRaLass [ | & STEELGLAD w:FlBERGLAss'HEmFochEDeLASTlc
MATERIAL© [ 5 CONcReTE « [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WERP -
{Primary Tank) @ BRONZE "[] 10 GaLvANIZED STEEL 5 UNKNOWN [ ] 9 omeER '

[ r AuBsBER LINED ]2 akvD LNING [}+3_EPOXY LINING - [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. 'ﬁﬁmga [] 5 ceass UNING [ ] & unuNED 95 UNKNOWN [ | @8 OTHER
g 18 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES__ NO__ :
2 - 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATING - 3MINYL WRAP 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
.| p.cormosion L] ._ mER ] whee [T |
—-f" 'PROTECTION [ ] 5 CATHODK:PROTECTION [ | 91 NONE 95 UNKNOWN [] o omER
"] E.SPILLAND OVERFILL  SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)

IV, PIPING INFORMATION

CIRCLE A

IF ABGVE GROUNBOR U IF UNDEFEGRDUNb. BOTH IF APPLICABLE

D. LEAK DETECTION

[7]1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKOETECTOR || 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING

A SYSTEMTYPE . A U 1 SUCTION . A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY AJUNpS OTHER _ .

B. CONSTRUCTION * A U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL. A U 3 LINED TRENCH - AU 35 UNKNOWN AY 99 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND - A U 1 BARESTEEL A Il 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A D5 ALUMINUM A U ¢ CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBELE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U o GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODK: FROTECTION A@ 5 UINKNOWN AU %9 OTHER

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

EI i&omromm El %9 OTHER

{11 wisuaL cHeck [} 2 INVENTORY ag-:oorucu.mnon (] 3 vADOZE MONITORING
[] & Tank TESTING D 7 IWERSTITIAL%NITOHING [] 91 NoNe.

J%/mowmc TANK GAUGING [ & GROUND WATER MONITORING
95

UNKNOWN - [] = omen

VI, TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

2. ESTIMATED GUANTITY OF
SUBSTANCE REMAINING

1. ESTIMATED DATE LA% j‘wm&\@%

‘2 GALLONS

3, WAS TANK FILLED WiTH
INERT MATERIAL 7

YES M NO |:|

APPLICANTS NAME
¢PRINTED & ; ﬂﬁWRE}

OL-Hanes  BHR oy

THIS FORM HAS BéEN CGMPLE TED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BA§TOF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND GOHF:'ECT

i 8/ssf/ 7

LOCAL AG ENCY USE ONLY THE STATE LD. NUMBER 1 COMPOSED OF# FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

. COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY® . T TANK# ¢
STATE LD # |0| - [o[d0] Dl@l‘?l@ﬂ.ﬂ Ololo [0[0 ﬁt f
PERMIT HUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE -

FORM B (12-91)

‘ THIS FDRM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS




INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLITING FORM *B"
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Omne FORM "B shajl be compleled [or each tank for all NEW PERMITS, PERMIT CHANGES, REMOVALS and/or any
other TANK INFORMATION CHANGE.

2. This form should be compicied by either the PERMIT APPLICANT or the LOCAL AGENCY UNDERGROUND TANK
INSPECTOR.

3. Please type or print clearly all requested information.

4. Usc a hard point writing inslrument, you are making 3 copies.

TOP OF JJORM. "MARE ONLY ONE I'TTM"

I. Mark an (X} in the box next to the item that best describes the reason the form is being completed.
2. Indicate the DRA or Factlity name where the tank is instalied.

1. TANE DESCRITIION - COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN - S0 SPECIIY

A, Indicate owners tank 1D # - If there is a tank number that is used by the owner to identify the tank (ex. AB70789).
B. Indicate the name of the company that manufactured the tank (ex. ACME TANK MFG.).

{. TIndicate the year the tank was installed (ex. 1987).

D.  Indicate the tank capacity in galions (ex. 25,000 or 10,000 etc.).

. TANK CONTENTIS

A 1L If MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, check box 1 and complete items B & (.

2. Il not MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, check the appropriate box in section A and complete items B & I,

Check the approprate box.

Check the type of MOTOR VERICLE FUEL (if box 1 is cherked in A).

Print the chemical name of the hazardous substance stored in the tank and the CAS.#. (Chemical Abstract Service
number), if box 115 NOT checked in A.

onw

L FANK CONSTRUCITON - MARK ONE ITTEM ONLY INBOX A, B, C& D

1. Check only one ilem in TYPE OF SYSTEM, TANK MATERIAL, INTERTOR LINING and CORROSION PROTECTION,
2. If OTHER, print in the space provided.

IV. PIPING INFORMATION

1. Circle A if above ground; circle U if underground: and circic both if applicable.
2. I UNENOWN, cirele; or i QTHER, print in space provided.
3. Indicate the LEAK DETECTION sysiem(s) used to comply with the monitoring requirement for the piping.

V. TANK LIAK DETECIION

1. Indicate the LEAK DETECTION system(s) used to comply with the monitoring requirements for the tank.
VI INFORMATION ON TANK PDRMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED - MONTH/YEAR (January, 1988 or 01/88).
2. BSTIMATED QUANTITY of HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE remaining in the tank (in Gallons).
3 WAS TANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL? Check "Yes' or 'NO".

APPLICANT MUST SIGN AND DATIL TIHE FORM AS INDICATED.
INSTRUCTION FOR THE LOCAL AGENCIIS

The state underground storage tank identification number is composed of the two digit county number, the three digit jurisdiction
number, the six digit facitity number and the six digit tank number. The county and jurisdiction numbers are predetermined and
can be obtained by calling the State Board (916Y732-2421. The facility number must be the same as shown in form “A". The
tank number may be assigned by the local agency, however, this number must be numerical and cannot contain an alphabet. I
the local agency prefers the Stale Board to assign the tank number, please leave it blank.

[T IS TIEE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LOCAL AGENCY THAT INSPECTS THE FACILITY TO VERIFY THE
ACCURACY OF TIIE INFORMATION. THE LOCAIL AGENCY 15 RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMFPLETION OF THE
"LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY® INFORMATION BOX AND FOR FORWARDING ONE FORM "A* AND ASSOCIATED
FORM *"B'(s) TO THI FOLLOWING ADDRESS.

STATE OF CALIPORNIA

STATE WATHR RISOURCES CONTROL BOARD
C/0 SWILEPS.

DATA PROCESSING CLNTHR

P.O. BOY 527

PARAMOUNT, CA 90723
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

= Unt . o COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.
MARK OMLY [Z] 1 NEW PERMIT . 3 HENEWAL PERMIT |:] 5 CHANGE OF mmnmnou |:] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM 7] 2 INTERIM PERMIT [-] 4 AmenpeEp PERMIT . [ ] @ TEMFORARY TANK CLOSURE NK REMOVED
DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: AP E - VY TR ,F‘(, T
L TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A OWNER'S TANK LD.# ) C/ ) ' B. MANUFACTURED BY;
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAY/YEAR) D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: [, !Om }
It. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 1§ MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. _ .
A 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [Jaon B e K UNLEADED % a DESEL - [ ] 6 AviaTiONGAS
[] 2 PeTROLEUM [] 80 swpry AT erooucr | 19 PREVIRA UNLEADED 4 eAsasOL 7 METHANOL
: e [ I"¥&'ioerape uneADED [ | 5 JETFUEL 8 Mas
[ 3 CHEMICALPRODUCT [C] o5 unkNOWN [] 2 waste [ 2 weaoen [ ] 99 OTHER (CESCABEWITEM D, BELOWY
D. IF (A.7}15 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED Y cass: CAC OOV 265904
. TANK CONSTRUCTION  maRK OME ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D ANDE . Lo '
A TYPE OF [} 1 -oouBLE WaALL [] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [] 5 INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM_f-—J"55 - UNKNOWN
SYSTEM - [_] 2 sinGle waw [T] 4 siNGLE wALL IN A vauLT [] = ormer ‘ o R
B TANK 1 1 paRESTERL ] 2 stamess steel. [ | 3 FBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD Wy FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC |
MATERIAL [ s concreme I ] & poLyvinvi, GHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [T 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WFRP
(Primary Tank) ™) o sroNZE [] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL Jz/ss unknvown [ 99 OTHER
C. INTERIOR {11 RuseER LNED (] 2 axvo uNinG [ ] 3 epoxy UNNG  [] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
LUNINGOR {] 5 cLass umng [] & uNuneD 95 UNKNOWN [ | 99 OTHER
COATING IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES __ NO.__ ' _
Dm&gﬂ [] 1 POLYETHYLENE WRaP [ | 2 COATING [ ] a ywviwaee [ | 4 FIBEAGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PHOTECTION I:] 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION |:| 1] NONE [Zd:KNOWN D 99 OTHER
GPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) GVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) ;
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, etc. prop TUBE YES NO STRIKER PLATE YES NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES __—__ NO
V. FIPING INFORMATION CIRGLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROLIND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE _ 7 «
"A:SYSTEMTYPE A U 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY AU 4 REXBLEPPNG A(U_so OTHER
‘B CONSTRUCTION AU 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 UNED TRENCH A( 'u_)es UNKNOWN AU 39 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL. A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (FVCJA U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE _
CORROSION A U 5 ALBANUM . A U 5 CONGRETE A U 7 STEELW COATING A U 3 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP-
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A ﬂ -85 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
D. LEAK DETECTION [ peein e = [ ]2 25 8™ [ 12 onmoeme - [j"m Mo (NYse omen IO AT
V.TANK LEAK DETECTION : _
o 2 MANUAL INVENTORY [T 3 vaDozE 4 AUTOMATIC TANK '5 GROUND WATER & ANNUAL TANK
N ‘gzu?:ni:EgK o ] RECONGHIATION MONITORING ] GAUGING %nme _ L] TESTING
7 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL B WEEKLY MANUAL [ ] 10 MONTHLY TANK NKNOWN ER
[ MONITORING [ ]esm {1 TANK GAUGING 1 TESTING 95 UNKNO! [Jeo om
VL. TANK CLOSURE IMFORMATION'(peaM_ANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE) - : e
1. ESTIMATED DATELA&?‘U i 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF ' 3. WAS TANK FELLED WITH ves o[
}OID "} SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7

THIS FORM HAS B‘EEN COMPLET ED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORHECT

RIS ) L HAVNES A Mo "84/

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COIIPOSEbgF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # - TANK# -
SEWD#  [oh] [olole] [dGLINEl5) MM_@ S

PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/BATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCDI%PANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED, FORM G BIUST
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDER

FORM B (6-95)




INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPL!IING FORM "g"

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

Section 2711 of Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 186, California Code of Regulations and sections 25286, 25287, and 25289
of Chaptar 6.7, Division 20, Health and Safety Code require tank owners to apply for an UST operating permit,

1. Cne FORM "B” shall be completed for sach tank for alt NEW PERMITS, PERMIT CHANGES, REMOVY-
ALS and/or any other TANK INFORMATION CHANGE. '
This form should be completed by gither the PERMIT APPLICANT or the LOCAL AGENCY UNDER-
GROUND TANK INSPECTOR. .
Please type or print clearly aff requested information.
Use a hard point writing instrument, you are making 3 copies.
Tank owners must submit a plot plan to the local agency showing the location of the USTs with respect
to buildings and tandmarks [2711 (a)(8) CCRY.
Tank owners must submit documentation showing compliance with state financial responsibility require-

menis o the lecal agency for petroleumn LISTs [2711 {a){(11) CCRL

TOP OF FORM: MARK ONLY ONE ITEM

1. Mark an (X} in the box next 1o the item that best describes the reason the form is baing completed.
2. indicatz the DBA or Facility name where the tank is installed.

i TANK DESCRIPTION - COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN - SC SPECIFY |
A, Indicate owners tank 1D # - If there is a tank number that is usad by the owner o identify the tank (ex.

D ew

AB7C783)
8. Indicate the name ! the company that manufactured the tank {ex. ACME TANK MFG).
C. Indicate the year the tank was installed (ex. 1987}

2. Indicate the tank capacity in gallons {ex. 25,000 or 10,000 etc.).

i TANK CONTENTS

A 1. FMOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, check box 1 and complets tiems B& O,

2. [ not MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, check the approoriate box in saction A and complete items B & D.
Check the agpropriate box. '

Check the type of MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL (if box 1 is checked in A).

Frint the chemical name of the hazardous substance stored in the fank and the C.AS.#. (Chemical
Abstract Service numben), if box 1 is NOT checked in A,

B TANK CONSTRUCTION - MARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOX A, B, C & D
1. Check only one item in TYPE OF SYSTEM, TANK MATERIAL, INTERIOR LINING and CORROSION
PROTECTION,
2. If OTHER, print in the space provided.

V. PIPING INFORMATION
1. Circle "A" if above ground circle "UJ" if underground, and circle both if applicable.
2. It UNKNOWN circle; or if OTHER, print in space provided.
3. Indicate the LEAK DETECTION systemis) used to comply with the monitoring requirement for the piping.

V. TANK LEAK DETEGCTION
1. indicate the LEAK DETECTION systemis) used to comply with the monitoring requirements for the tank,

Wi INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED - MONTH/YEAR (January, 1988 or 01/88)
2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY of HAZARDOUS SUBSTAMNCE remaining in the tank {in Gallong).
3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL? Check "Yes” or "No®.

TANK OWNER OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE MUST SIGN AND DATE THE FORM AS INDI-
CATED [see section 2711 (a){13) CCR]

INSTRUCTION FOR THE LOCAL AGENCIES

The state underground storage tank identification number i composed of the two digit county number, the three digit
jurisdiction number, the six digit facility number and the six digit tank number. The county and jurisdiction numbers are
predetermined and can be obtained by calling the State Board (916} 227-4303. The facility number must be the same as
showr in form "A". The tank number may be assigned by the local agency, however, this numbser must be numerical and
cannot contzin an alphabet. If the local agancy prefers the State Beard to assign the tank number, please save it blank.

[T 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LOCAL AGENCY THAT INSPECTS THE FACILITY TO VERIFY THE ACCU-
RACY OF THE INFORMATION, THE LOCAL AGENGY IS RESPUNSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLYY INFORMATION BOX., THE LOCAL AGENCY SHOULD RETAIN THE ORIGINAL AND
YELLOW COPIES. THE PINK COPY SHOULD BE RETAINED BY THE TANK OWRNER.

oO®



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

‘:H’ L'\ ‘ ( ‘1 _ COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM. -
MARK ONLY F 1 1 new permr [:| 3 RENEWAL PERMIT s CHANGE OF INFORMATION ’ D 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [:] 2 INTERIM PERMIT D 4 AMEMNDED FERMIT. [] s TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE D 8 TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAMEWHERE TANKISINSTALLED: ~ Abe  Pb T HOLE DV

. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNER'S TANK L.D.# \ _D [ ' B. MANUFACTURED BY:

C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/YEAR) _ D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: ;: $PO

II. TANK CONTENTS IF A-11S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.

a A" mOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [] #on B v e [ 1agreuias umeaoen H 3 DIESEL || 6 AVIATIONGAS
; = kh [~4*T5 PREMIUM UNLEADED
(] 2 PemroLEUM [Jeo emery | [ A~Proouct 40, PREMIUM UNLEAD! 4 easaHoL [ ] 7 METHANOL
[} tcuocRase umeasep [ | 5 JETRUEL [ 8 Mes
(] s gHEMICAL PRODUCT [] o5 unknown [] 2 waste [] 2 weaoeo [] 9 omien mescRmE mimew 0. BeLoW)

D. IF (A.1)15 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED L C.A.S#: GA&OOI M&f

Hl. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES 4, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E

A. TYPEOF ] DOUBLE WALL [] @ sINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER (] s INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM ‘D.@(ymowm
SYSTEM [ 2 smneLe wa [1 + smaLe wal m a vaut [ e omen ' )

B. TANK ~ L1 1 earesmER [ 2 stamess steEL - [] 3 FBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS nﬁumncsapusnc

" MATERAL  [_] 5 concreTe [1 & poyvmevi comiDE ] 7_gtuminum [] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WIFRP
(Primary Tank) ™7 o prONZE [] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL JZ{:NIGUOWN [ e omen

€. INTERIOR (] + ruseer unep [ 2 A tnime s UNING [] 4 PHENOLIC LNING = -
LINING OR [ 1 s cLass uning [] & unuNed ﬁowu .[] w9 ovER__ -
COATING IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES . NO__

D. EXTERIOR I:f 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP ] 2 cosnna [] 3 viwv wrap [ 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
ggg?ggﬁ;i" [ s camooic protection [] o1 None unkvowN [ ] o OTHER

[ P A oV et e e ) e O e

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE :

A. SYSTEM TYPE AV 1 sucTon A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY Al 4 FLEXIBLEPIPING A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL AU 2 DOUBLE WALL . A U 3 LINED TRENGH @95 UNKNOWN A U 93 OTHER

C. MATERIALAND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U' 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE o
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING - A U g 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVAMIZED STEEL ~ A U 10" CATHODIC PROTECTION U35 UNKNOWN A U 9 OTHER

" VL. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (permanent cLosuRE inpLACE)

| el ' §
D. LEAK DETECTION [ ]" jE3sol W oK [ 72 e romiess [ ]9 comior Wi, [ 4 SECTONs e[ § AUOWTG PP (] g9 g LN I N

V.TANK LEAK DETECTION

; 2 ‘MANUAL INVENTORY [ 3 VADOZE 4 AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER & ANNUAL TANK
(] \::ISUAL SZE‘;K s ] RECONCILIATION . MONITORING O . GAUGING E-/ﬁgmromua TESTING
7 CONTIN INTERSTITIAL - 9 WEEKLY MANUAL 10 MONTHLY TANK 95 UNKNOWN . 99 QOTHER
_ MONITORING [ ] s sn L TANK GAUGING — TESTING D

1. ESTIMATED BATE LAST ISED (MO/DAYYR 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF - 3. WAS TANK FILLED wITH 3 |
Bﬁ Z /J A"~ } SUBSTANCE REMAINING —LGALLONS INERT MATERIAL? 550 E* vo[ | |
7 =t : - -
THIS FORM HAS QEEN éOMPLET ED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
TANK QWNER'S NAM ]

RRSRET D UHMNES (A lppeT a1

LOCAL A'GENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS couposenéé THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

. COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # _ FACIITY & TANK # . @ . 'x

. : . p [/ [ | ;

STATE LD o] 100l (Ouiklss ODDBH ¥
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE . PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE ] e ] i

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORM C MUST BE CGMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. 11;15’?0&1.1
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS . /¢

- FORM B (6-65) o S




INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPQNG FORM "B"

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

Section 2711 of Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, California Code of Regulations and sections 25286, 25287, and 25289
of Chaptar 8.7, Division 20, Health and Safety Code require tank owners o apply for an UST operating permit.

1. Ona FORM "B” shall be completed for each tank for all NEW PERMITS, PERMIT CHANGES, REMOV-
ALS and/or any other TANK INFORMATION CHANGE.

This form should be completed by either the PERMIT APPLICANT or the LOCAL AGENCY UNDER-
GROUND TANK INSPECTOR.

Please type or print clearly all requested information.

Use a hard point writing instrument, you are making 3 copies.

Tank owners must submit 2 plot plan 1o the local agency showing the location of the USTs with respect
to bulidings and landmarks (2711 {a){8) CCRL

Tank ownars must submit documentation showing compliance with state financial responsibility require-

ments 1o the local agency for petroleum USTs [2711 ()(11) CCR]
TOP OF FORM: MARK ONLY ONE ITEM

S 0 S

1. Mark an (X} in the box next to the itemn that best describes the reason the form is being complated.
2. Indicate the DBA or Facility nama where the tank is instailed.
. TANK DESCRIFTICN - COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN - SO SPECIFY
A.  Indicate owners tank ID # - If thera is a tank number that is used by the owner to identify the tank (ex.
ABTI7EG).

B indicate the name of the company that manufactured the tank (ex. ACME TANK MFG).
C.  Indicate the year the tank was installed {ex. 1987).

D, Indicate the tank capacity in galions {ex. 25,000 or 10,000 &.).

i, TANK CONTENTS

A 1. 1F MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, check box 1 and complete items B & C.

2. It not MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, chack the appropriate box in section A and complete tems B& D
Check the appropriate box.

Chack the type of MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL (if box 1 is checked in A).

Print the chemical name of the hazardous substance stored in the tank and the C.A.8.4. {Chemical

Abstract Senvice number), If box 1 is NOT checked in A.

1. TANK CONSTBUCTION - MARK ONE [TEM ONLY INBOX A B, C&D
1. Chack only one item in TYPE OF SYSTEM, TANK MATERIAL, INTERIOR LINING and CORROSION
PROTECTION. ‘
2. If OTHER, print in the space provided.

V. PIPING INFORMATION
1. Circle "A" if above ground circle "U* if underground, and circle both if applicabls.
2. i UNKNOWN circle; or if OTHER, print in space provided.
3. Indicate the LEAK DETECTION sysiem(s) usad to comply with the monitoring requirement for the piping.

Y, TANK LEAK DETECTION
1. indicate the LEAK DETECTION systern{s) used to comply with the monitoring requirements for the tank.

VI, INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED - MONTH/YEAR {January, 1988 or 01/88)
2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY of HAZARDOUS SUBSTANGE remaining in the tank (in Gallons).

3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL? Chack "Yes" or "No”.

TANK OWNER OR AUTHORIZED REPHESENTATIVE MUST SIG.N AND DATE THE FORM AS INDI-
CATED [see section 2711 {(a)(13) CCR]

INSTRUCTION FOR THE LOCAL AGENGIES
The state underground storage tank identification number is composed of the two digit county number, the three digit

jurisdiction number, the six digit faciiity number and the six digit tank number. The county and jurisdiction numbers are
predetermined and can be cbiained by calling the Stale Board (816} 227-4303. The facility number must be the same as
shown in form "A°. The tank numbar may be assignad by the local agency, however, this number must be numerical and

cannct contain an alphabet. If the local agency prefers the State Board to assign the tank number, please leave it hlank.

iT 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LOCAL AGENCY THAT INSPECTS THE FACILITY TO VERIFY THE ACCU-
RACY OF THE INFORMATION. THE LOCAL AGENCY IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE

‘LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY® INFORMATION BOX, THE LOCAL AGENCY SHOULD RETAIN THE ORIGINAL AND
YELLOW COPIES. THE PINK COPY SHOULD BE RETAINED BY THE TANK OWNER.

CO®




Project Specialist

1.
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ALAMED UNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
TMENT OF - ENVIRONMENTAL
RONMENTAL ‘ PROTECTION D: OoN
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
ATAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
PHONE # 510/567-6700
FAX # 510/337—9335

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* % % .Complete according to attached ingtructions * % *
i

Name of Bus’iness ARE PETIZO LEUA

Business Owner or Contact Person (PﬁINT) FAUL AV~

. Site Address 'I'77_J‘5 MisSipN BLYD X LEWELLIN 6~

city _HAYWALD sip 545 pnone (610) 4814422 -

. Mailing Address Shmi .

city- - Zip Phone

Property Owner _ o DAL e Al E7 SO GUN

Bus:.ness Name (if appllcable) ﬁtp’l: PBTBD f'UU
Address ?DOO§ W00 DSiDE ME’TDCM:“(:: M
‘city, State MT Ll ) (A 94923  zip

Generator name under which tank will be manifested

ABE _PETPC LM

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C A C_Q O_[ 20590 ﬁ-

-1 - : , \bsg?(




10.

*¥ Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

rev 4/6/5%5

- Consultant (if applicable) _%!@Wu GWIKDULMUM{_/ I MC/

. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

‘Name _N!fk : Title

. Number of. ﬁpderground tanks being closed with this plan Lf

Contractor M—{ . PETEHLEY (WA o .JLVV\J\EW\ :
Address 430 AL AVE . _ o

ciey MLPITAS 4 %5035 pnone (W) 42400,

License Type' _A/B/Ci0 WAZ g 595 75

*Effective January 1,:1992. Buginess and Profeasional Code Sectlon 7058.7 rea

Quires pr
contractors to alsc hold Hazardous Waste Certification imsued by the. sState COntraEtigg
License Board.

address _Z0§4 AIAMEDA WRY, SUTE 201 ~
City, State ?q'l\j JosE ;/A Q"j!% Phone (41 ﬂ)iﬁ FB?DO

Company

Fhone

Length of piping being removed under this plan 50 'F:/

Total number. of underground tanks at this facility {(**confirmed with
owner or operator) j— :

State Registéred 'Hazardous Waste\Tran'sporter's/Fac'ilities (see
instructions) . '

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name Ef’%’ﬂé@l\) : : ' EPA I.D. No. CADDm 4’@(!._5‘?)2_

Hauler License No. CQ“QZ@ S : License Exp. Date
Address. 25959 P A D

city _ DAUHND B} state LA zip _ A480f
b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
- Name' EVAULLON . ERA I0% CADOOM( 3G 2
Address 299 PW BLY ) - -
city _ BACHMEAD - state CA~ " zip _ 0]




1
< ‘..\

c) Tank and Pipir.rraﬁspdfter
Name _EEIULSON

CADOOG 444392

EPA I.D. No.
Hauler License No. Sl License Exp. Date
Address 7 : = —
city. . State Zip _ -

d) Tank aﬁd-Piping Disposal Site

AR TZIN

Name

Address 24ml. .

EPA I.D. No.

City

11. Sample Collector _

State Zip |

Name __ ZlEVLA Q\IUEQMMW INC .
Company 4ﬂﬁwifﬂﬁ ﬁi%ww
Address
City State Zip Phone
12. Laboratory
Name _PLOUTY ENﬁmNMEW’”‘Pc(_,
nddress 1744 HovieeT _
City MU,P”% State__Qﬂ'_ Zip 45035

State Certification Ho.

)

13. Have tanks-or pipes leaked in the past?

If yes, describe.

'Yes{ 1 Né&j] Unknown([ j

rev 4/6/95




14. Describe. method@ffo be used :for:; rendering t.c(s) inert SOOI

\6*4/2&‘/ ﬁm/

Before tanks are pumped- out and ineri:ed, all agsociated pibing must pe
flushed out into the tanks.: All accessible associated piping mus¢ then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quala.ty Management District;- 415/771=-6000 - along with
local Fire and Building Departments,.must. aleo be contacted for tank
.removal permits. Fire:departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank.inertness. It is the
contractor’s Tesponsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information %%+ (see instructions) &««

Tank : Material to be sampled | Location and -

(tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity ‘Use History - groundwater)
include date last

used {(estimated)

4

oo | iz T K%/Wm@ Uiedor Tk

Q’;OD’D - | Wﬂl%fw&,{{ gt(,,i&ééd% ’( E;!‘)Q/(/Mb FUics
000 | meL mo Lvmﬁﬁa FM Cm/;{}b [WH

7,500 DJ?‘%’M"%’?;LJ %?LQ(AM

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 11near feet of piping that is

removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is
present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/95 - 4 =




___Excavated/ Stoc}ii:iled

. Stockp_iled Soil volfime (estimated) -

ey

Stockpiled s0il must be placed on bermed plastic and must be Sonipletely
covered by_ plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yes [74] no [ ] unknown

If yes, explain reésoning féz'_ Wole exg @le/{‘—‘?fﬂt “’Liz(t’fﬂi?ff'_ i{:

lm»iﬂﬂbb(lb |

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated L1 m
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party

must communicate with ‘the 8pecialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. - : ’ ' :

s8oil may

16. Chemical mei;hods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples: : : ' '

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2. '

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant | EPA or Other | EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
‘ | Method Number : + Limit .

TPHEe-  |EFA ez | gPA g5 I

. [y ¥

- e | 597
PTER 4 YA 5020 | L

g |F - EPA S020

Lurpe
"'"Toiwl Lés:i rQ
ﬂ

rev 4/6/95 - 5 =




1s8. Submit Worker's C‘eneation Certificate copy.
. Name of. Insurer Aﬁ? f!(/ “”r‘{'fﬂﬁw’biw CO 5’)( AM

19. Subm:.t Plot Plan kR (Bee Instructione)***

- 20, Enclose Deposit (See Instruct:.ons)

21l. Report any leaks or contamination to th:.s office w:.th:m 5 days of
discovery.
The - written report shall be made on an Underground Stcrage Tank
Unauthor:.zed Leak/(:ontam:.natlon Site Report (ULR} form. . -

22, Buhmit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank

removal. The report must contain all information- listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submlt State (Underground Storage Tank Pernit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to i:he best of my knowledge and belief. that the statements and
information prov:Lded above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materlale -or equipment will wvoid
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with ~all applicable OSHA:; (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concern:.ng\i personneél health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responslblllty of the
property owner or his agent and that this responSJ.b:LlJ.ty is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hagardous Materials Specialist at least three worl::.ng days in advance
of site work to- schedule the required 1nspect10ns.

CONTRACTOR TNFORMATION )
Name -of_ Business Wﬂl‘)m LL;J)M
- L}:{*AVN'&S ~

Name of Indivi

vate 39/ 97

"~ PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST KECENT TANK OBERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Business ARE PETH)LEY A
Name of Individual p ;P&UL AL G~

Signature

Signature

Date 8'/ g/ (? /!
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General Instructions

INSTRUCTIONS

Three (3) copies of this plan~plus attachments and a deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department app_roval.

one complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

gite at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also- be-sent
to the landowner. -

State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be

submitted to this office. One Form A per site, one Form B for each
removed tank. :

Line Jtem Specific Instructions

15.

rev

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which CIOSure-_is taking place.

EPA I.D. NO: under which the tanks will- be manifested

EPA I.D. numbers wmay be obtained from the State Department of Toxic
Substances Control, 916/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project. \

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/ FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks

before tanks are inerted.
¢) Tanks must be hauled ‘as ‘hazardous waste. _
d) This is the place.where tanks will be taken for cleaning.
TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING. INFORMATION

Use History - This .information is esgential and must be accurate.

Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the date
when the tank . was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.qg. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples - e.d. beneath the tank a maximum of two

feet below the native soil/backfill interface, s:.de wall at the high
water mark, etc. '

4/6/95 -7 -




Sece attached Table 2.

17. SITE HEALTH AND_ SAFETY PI.AN

A

the site health and safety-plan include the following

edific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. we advocate

items, -5
minimum: | At a

a)

b}

The name’ and reéponsibilities.of the site health and safety officer;

An outline of brleflngs to be held before work each day to- ‘appraise

- employees of site health and safety hazards;

c);

d)

f)

g)
h)

1)

Ident.'l.f.lcatlon of health and safety hazards.of.each work task.

. . - e ~-Inelude
potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards; :

For each hazard, 1dent:1.fy ‘the action levels (contaminant concentratlons

in air) or phys:.cal conditions which will trigger changes in work
habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chemical levels or

physical conditions;

Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

Freguency and types of air and personnel monltorlng - along with the
environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be used to

detect the above action levels. Include 1nstrumentat10n maintenance
and callbratlon methods and frequencies;

Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);

‘\.

Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation.and stockpiled soil

Decontamination procedures;

-during--and after work hours (e.g. barricades, -caution tape, ~fenecing,

3)

trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);

Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location-of the phone nearest the site, .

- and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k)

Documentatlon that all 81te workers have*recelved the appropriate‘OSHA--
approved tralnlngs and participate. 1n approprlate medlcal surveillance

T per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

1)

A page for employees to sign acknowledging that they have read and will
comply with the site hedlth and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to .all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of the

site health and ‘safety plan along with any standard operating procedures
shall be on site and nccessible at all times,

rev 4/6/95 -8 -




20.

21.

22.

rev 4/6/95 -9

-The ‘plan.  sh

- —— —_———

Hezardous- Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule, Maren &
1989% .Safety pl of certain -underground ilrk sites may neéd't:cgegé
the  complete re emente of this Rule. .

PLOT PLAN

ould consist of & scaled view of the ﬁacility at wh
tank(s) are.located and should include the following ipformatio

ich the.
a) Scaie;

n:

b) North Arrow;

¢) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

!

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

e}

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitering, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and

1) A1l existing tank(s) and piping in addition to the tank(s) being
. removed.,

4

DEPOSIT

A deposit, payable to "County of Alameda” for the amount indicated on

the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must accompany
the plans. '

Blank Unauthorigzed Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be obtained
in limited quantities from this office or from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286-1255). Larger quantities

may be obtained directly from the State Water Resources Control Board
at (916) 739-2421. S : .

TANK CIOSURE REPORT . . ‘
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
.size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;




C) Descriptiono e excavation itself. Inclaaje the tank aﬁd;excavdﬁ”fs:

' depth, a log o e stratigraphic units en wtered within the _{on

. -excavation, a description of root holes or other potential contaminant
pathways, the depth to any observed ground water, déscripti

. >Criptions ang
locations of stained or odor-bearing soil, and descriptiong of any °
observed free product or sheen; : -

d) Detéiled.descriptinn of sampling methods; i.e. backhoe bucket, drive
sampler, bailer, bottle(s), sleeves -

e) Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tany
removal; :

f) To-scale figures showing the excavation siza-aqd,depthﬂ nearby
-~ buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping locations,

Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for-the Tank Closure Plan
under item 19; . ‘

g) Chain of custody records;
h) Copies of signed laboratory reports;

i) Copies of “TSDF to Generator" Manifests for alil hazardous wastes

hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated soil,
etc.); and ' '

j) Documentation of the disposal of/and vglume and final destination of
all non-manifested contaminated soil disposed offsite.

f
'
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